

No. 2022-2119

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

W. J., BY HIS PARENTS AND LEGAL GUARDIANS, R.J. AND A.J.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:21-vv-01342-KCD, Judge Kathryn C. Davis.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ABBY C. WRIGHT

CASEN B. ROSS

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7270
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
202.514.1923
casen.ross@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
The Special Master and the Court of Federal Claims Properly Concluded That the Petition Was Untimely and Equitable Tolling Was Not Warranted.....	2
A. No Extraordinary Circumstance Prevented Petitioners From Timely Filing.....	3
1. The Special Master Properly Concluded That No Extraordinary Circumstances Were Applicable Here.....	4
2. Minority Status Is Not A Basis For Equitable Tolling.....	8
3. Amicus’s Additional Arguments For Equitable Tolling Are Unavailing.....	14
B. Petitioners Failed To Demonstrate That They Diligently Pursued Their Claims.....	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 59 F.4th 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Aldridge v. McDonald</i> , 837 F.3d 1261 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	3, 5
<i>Andreu ex rel. Andreu v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 569 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Baldwin Cty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984)	16
<i>Banner v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Booth v. United States</i> , 914 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2019)	1-2, 9
<i>Carson ex rel. Carson v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 727 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	2-3, 7-8, 10, 15
<i>Cedillo v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 89 Fed. Cl. 158 (2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 617 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Checo v. Shinseki</i> , 748 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Cloer v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 654 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	2, 3, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Windy City Innovations, LLC</i> , 973 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	11
<i>G.L.G. ex rel. Graves v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 577 F. App'x 976 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Goetz v. North Carolina Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 692 S.E.2d 395 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010)	12, 13
<i>Hazlehurst v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 604 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	5

<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	3
<i>James-Cornelius ex rel. E. J. v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 984 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	14
<i>K.G. v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 951 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	11
<i>McDonald v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 775 A.2d 528 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001)	13
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016).....	3, 5
<i>Munn v. Secretary of Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 970 F.2d 863 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Murray v. City of Milford</i> , 380 F.2d 468 (2d Cir. 1967)	9
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	16, 17
<i>Paluck v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 786 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Price v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 565 F. App'x 891 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Sneed v. McDonald</i> , 819 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Spohn v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 132 F.3d 52 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Traer v. Clews</i> , 6 S. Ct. 155 (1885)	9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 710 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2013)	9

Vance v. Vance,
 108 U.S. 514 (1883) 1, 9

Vogel v. Linde,
 23 F.3d 78 (4th Cir. 1994) 9

Statutes:

National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986:

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-10 *et seq.* 1

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11(b)(1)(A) 2, 4, 8, 11, 18

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-15(e)(1) 14

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-16(a)(2) 1, 2, 8, 11

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-16(c) 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21(c) 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-33(2) 2, 4, 8, 11, 18

18 U.S.C. § 1595(c)(2) 9

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 9

28 U.S.C. § 2501 9

33 U.S.C. § 2712(f)(3)(A) 9

42 U.S.C. § 9612(d)(3)(A) 9

46 U.S.C. § 30526(d) 9

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No. 99-908 (1986) 12, 13, 14

Other Authority:

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 208 (McKinney) 12

Vaccine R. 2(c)(2)(C)..... 2, 4
